Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553), Ward No. 18, Street No.2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401, Distt- Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Engineer in Chief, PWD (B&R), Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Addl. Secretary, PWD B&R, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1519 of 2018

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Ravi Mattoo, AE and Shri Gurbachan Singh, Clerk and Shri Pakanj Mehra,

JE on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents state in the court that the information has already been supplied to the appellant on 05-11-2018.

- 2. The appellant is not present. However, an e-mail dated 13-11-2018 is received in the Commission office from the appellant, which is placed in the case file. The appellant has stated that though the respondents have supplied the information and he has got the same but the supplied information is incomplete. He has pointed out that no information has been provided with regard to enlistment No. 31 of 2013.
- 3. The respondents are directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant before the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.**

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Versus

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH

(Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website:- www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Shekhar Arvind Lonkar, Z-1, Megha Terrace, near Wireless colony, Aundh, Pune- 411067.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Local Registrar, Births & Deaths, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Municipal Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Public Information Officer O/O Municipal Council, Adampur, District-Jalandhar.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2679 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

- 2. On the last date of hearing on 26-09-2018, the respondents were directed to send the copies of sought for information in the English language as desired by the appellant. The respondent- PIO is contacted on phone who states that, as per the orders of the court, the information has already been supplied to the appellant both in English and Hindi languages.
- 3. As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Shekhar Arvind Lonkar, Z-1, Megha Tarrace Wireless Colony, Aundh, Pune-411067.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer o/o Department of Births & Deaths, Adampur Municipal Committee, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O SMO, (Births & Deaths), Adampur Municipal Committee, District Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 261 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

- 2. On the last date of hearing on 26-09-2018, the respondents were directed to send the copies of sought for information in the English language as desired by the appellant. The respondent- PIO is contacted on phone who states that, as per the orders of the court, the information has already been supplied to the appellant both in English and Hindi languages.
- 3. As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Shekhar Arvind Lonkar, Z-I, Megha Terrace Near Wireless Colony, Aundh, Pune-411067.

.....Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/O Nagar Council, Adampur, District-Jalandhar.

.....Respondent.

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 50 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission.

- 2. On the last date of hearing on 26-09-2018, the respondents were directed to send the copies of sought for information in the English language as desired by the complainant. The respondent- PIO is contacted on phone who states that, as per the orders of the court, the information has already been supplied to the complainant both in English and Hindi languages.
- 3. As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Manjit Singh (84274-98620), S/o Shri Gurcharan Singh, Village Mane Majra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib, Distt. Ropar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1484 of 2018

Present: Shri Manjit Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Gian Chand, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondents submits information in the court which is handed over to the appellant. After going through the provided information, the appellant points out that the information is incomplete and incorrect.
- 3. The RTI application is discussed point wise. After discussion, the respondents are directed to supply the complete and correct information with regard to 15 drivers and 15 conductors for the period of three months working in the Faridkot Depot of the PRTC. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Pargart Masih (Chairman) S/o Shri Balkar Masih, Empowerment Association for Blind (Regd.), C/o Shri Ankit Kapur, House No.6, Pratap Colony, Model Gram, Ludhiana-141002.

...Complainant.

Public Information Officer O/O Managing Director,

PEPSU Road Transport Corporation,

Patiala.

..... Respondents

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 458 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of complainant

Shri Ashok Kumar, Senior Assistant, office of Secretary Transport and Shri Gian Chand, Senior Assistant from PRTC on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Heard.

- 2. The representatives of respondents state that the information has already been supplied to the complainant by registered post on 25-05-2018 and 12-11-2018.
- 3. The complainant is not present in the court. A telephone is received in the Commission office from him seeking adjournment. Accordingly the case is adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on 18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Gurmukh Singh s/o Shri Mahinder Singh, House No. 610, Sector-11, Preet Nagar, Kharar, District Mohali.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O PRTC, Head Office, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Accounts Officer, PRTC Head Office, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 451 of 2018

Present: Shri Gurmukh Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Gian Chand, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are present.

- 2. As directed on the last date of hearing, the representative of respondents submits information in the court which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. After going through the provided information the appellant expresses his satisfaction.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sunil Mallan (Advocate) (Mob.98140-96353),

Booth No. 14-B, Sector-47-C,

Chandigarh. ...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3635 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Mahesh Kumar, Clerk on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 11-07-2018. An email is also received in the Commission office from the DRO-cum-PIO, office of Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar stating therein that the information has been supplied on 11-07-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the third time consecutively. On the last date of hearing on 26-09-2018 the appellant was directed to be present in the court today but he did not turn up. It was also made clear that in case of non appearance, the case will be decided on merit.
- 3. As the information stands supplied and nothing has been heard from the appellant with regard to the supplied information it is assumed that he might be satisfied with the supplied information and the case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 13-11-2018 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sunil Mallan (Advocate) (Mob.98140-96353),

Booth No. 14-B, Sector-47-C,

Chandigarh. ...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3623 of 2017

None on behalf of appellant. Present:

Shri Ravi Dutt, Junior Assistant and Shri Ankur Sharma, Office Assistant, on

behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Place: Chandigarh,

Dated: 13-11-2018

Heard.

- 2. The representatives of respondents are asked whether the sought for information has been provided to the appellant or not. They seek some time for sending the information to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent for the third time consecutively. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing. The respondents are also directed to send the information by registered post to the appellant and the case is adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on 18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) <u>0172-2864118</u> & FAX ii) <u>0172- 2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Vinod Kumar (94177-54311), S/o Shri Lachman Dass Gupta, Shop No.146, Grain Market, Raman Mandi, Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1956 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Both the parties are absent for the third time consecutively. They are provided last and final opportunity to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. In case of non appearance, the case will be decided on merit. Adjourned.

- 2. To come up for further hearing on 18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 13-11-2018 State Information Commissioner

Versus

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH

(Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Website :- www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Yogesh Mahajan s/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, PWD(B&R), Provincial Division, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD(B&R), Ferozepur.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 944 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Both the parties are absent.

- 2. However, a telephonic message is received from the respondents seeking adjournment due to urgent official work.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and the respondents are directed to supply the complete and correct information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Smt. Sarbjit Kaur, 22-B, Defence Enclave, Patiala Road, Lohgarh, Zirzkpur, Distt-Mohali.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Engineer, Punjab, PWD (B&R), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, Punjab, PWD (B&R), Patiala.

... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 01 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Vishav Sagar, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

As directed on the last date of hearing on 27-09-2018, the representative of respondents submits an affidavit in the court from the PIO stating therein that no such file is available in the record of the public authority in the name of Shri Balbir Singh son of Shri Munshi Singh, ex-Executive Engineer.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the fourth time consecutively without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the original affidavit to the appellant by registered post with a copy to the Commission for record.
- 4. The representative of respondents assures the Commission that the affidavit will be supplied to the appellant and the Commission will be informed accordingly.
- 5. The case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Harminder Singh Sandhu (98143-35267),

Advocate, Chamber No. 329,

New Courts, Jalandhar.Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 718 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Ashish, Accountant and Shri Anuj, Junior Assistant, on behalf of

respondents.

ORDER:

The representatives of respondents submit a copy of letter dated 28-05-2018 from the PIO, Improvement Trust, Jalandhar vide which the information has been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent. He is directed to be present in the court and to point out the deficiencies, if any, to the respondents in the provided information before the next date of hearing.
- 3. The respondents are directed to supply the information, as per deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, if received. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **18-12-2018 at 12.30 PM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 13-11-2018

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Harminder Singh Sandhu (98143-35267), Advocate, Chamber No. 329, New Courts, Jalandhar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Tehsildar, Garshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 724 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Bhupinder Singh, Tehsildar, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The respondent-PIO submits in the court that as per the orders of the court passed on 11-10-2018 directing the appellant to go to their office for inspection of record along with Urdu knowing person, the appellant visited the office and the copies of the record, as identified by his arranged Urdu knowing person, were supplied to the appellant on the spot.

- 2. The appellant is not present in the court. He is contacted on phone who admits that he has got the copies of the record but he seeks adjournment to go through the record as some of the record is written in Urdu language.
- 3. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **09-01-2019** at **11.00** AM.
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 13-11-2018

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner